Please record the attached original documents or true copy thereof. (Trademarks)

1. Conveying parties: The Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.

JUL 24

2. Receiving party: Stuart Hall Company, Inc.

3. Nature of conveyance:

Release of Security interest in TRADEMARKS

Execution date: July 22, 1998

4. Registration Number(s): see attached Schedule A

5. Mail all correspondence regarding this recordation to:

Janet Titus, Esq.
Milbank Tweed Hadley & McCloy
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005

6. Total Number of properties involved: 22

7. Total Fee: \$ 565

8/07/1998 DNGUYEN 00000087 1402118

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP 525.00 OP

NY1:#3178619v1

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Washington, D.C. 20231

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

Sir or Madam:

Carol Ulmer, being duly sworn, declares that The Chase Manhattan Bank

(successor by merger to The Chase Manhattan Bank N.A.) hereby terminates and releases its

security interest in connection with the trademark registrations and applications listed on the

attached Schedule A which are owned by Stuart Hall Company, Inc. as shown by the records of

the United States Patent and Trademark Office, which security interest was recorded with the

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel No. 0618, Frame No. 0498 on September 26, 1998.

The Chase Manhattan Bank hereby assigns and transfers to Stuart Hall Company, Inc., without

recourse, all of The Chase Manhattan Bank's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks

listed on the attached Schedule A.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

By:

Name: Carol Ulmer

Title:

vice Resident

Date:

Subscribed to and sworn to before me a Notary Public this 22

By:

NY1:#3178619v1

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Janet Titus

Date: July 23, 1998

Total Number of pages including cover sheet: 5

NY1:#3178619v1

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3) | Kansas City

General Partnership

**Association** 

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

Individual

Other

Corporation

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type License New **Assignment** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID #** | 100789514 **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** July 22, 1998 Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Release of Security Agreement Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name | The Chase Manhattan Bank July 22,1998 Formerly The Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other Banking Corporation Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization | New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name | Stuart Hall Company, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2121 Central

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Missouri,

**Limited Partnership** 

Missouri

USA

State/Country

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0661-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 1812 FRAME: 0411** 

64108

If document to be recorded is an

(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)

appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.

assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an

Zip Code

| FORM        | PTO-1618B |
|-------------|-----------|
| Expires 06/ | 30/99     |
| OLID DOCK   | 2007      |

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADFMARK

| OMB 0651-0027  |  |                            | TRADEMA                      | 4RK      |  |  |
|--|--|----------------------------|------------------------------|----------|--|--|
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.   |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Name   |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Correspond   | Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 212-530-5049 |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Name   | Keri Christ  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   | New York, New York 10005   |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Pages  | Enter the total number of pages of the including any attachments.          | attached conveyance do     | cument # 2                   |          |  |  |
| Trademark /  | Application Number(s) or Registr   | ation Number(s)            | X Mark if additional numbers | attached |  |  |
|  | e Trademark Application Number or the Registration                         | • • • •                    |                              |          |  |  |
|  | lemark Application Number(s)   |                            | tration Number(s)            | rty).    |  |  |
| ITAC   | Terriark Application Number (5)  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
|  |  | 1,402,118                  | 1,221,684 1,140,3            | 374      |  |  |
|  |  | 1,398,506                  | 1,221,683                    | 74.6     |  |  |
|  |  | 1,214,816                  | 1,192,774 1,076,3            | 383      |  |  |
| Number of F  | Properties Enter the total number of                                       | of properties involved.    | # 22                         |          |  |  |
| Fee Amoun  | t Fee Amount for Propertie   | es Listed (37 CFR 3.41):   | \$ 565                       |          |  |  |
| Method o   | f Payment: Enclosed  | Deposit Account            | Previously Paid              |          |  |  |
| Deposit A  |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| (Enter for p   | ayment by deposit account or if additional fees ca                         |                            | # 13-3250                    |          |  |  |
|  | Deposit Acco   | unt number:                | #[13-3230                    |          |  |  |
|  |  | to charge additional fees: | Yes X No                     | ]        |  |  |
|  | nd Signature   |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. |  |                            |                              |          |  |  |
| Janes  | + K. Titus   | +L. Titus                  | 11/6/18                      |          |  |  |
| Namo   | of Person Signing  | Signature                  | Date Sign                    | od.      |  |  |

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADFMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| IRADEIVIAR  | V2 OINT IKADEMAKK   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Conveying Party  Enter Additional Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name  | month bay real  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Formerly  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Limite   | ed Partnership Corporation Association  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Other   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| DBA/AKA/TA  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Composed of   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2)  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City State/Country Zip Code  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim  | lited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|   | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim  | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim  Corporation Association   | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  tion Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association  Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Ition Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Ition Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association  Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Ition Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association  Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Ition Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association  Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Ition Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  1,010,212  970,778  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association  Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Ition Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  1,010,212 970,778  1,000,537 777,420                                   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association  Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Ition Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  1,010,212  970,778  1,000,537  777,420  987,897  694,916              |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association  Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Ition Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  1,010,212 970,778  1,000,537 777,420  987,897 694,916  971,370 629,103 |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |

## **SCHEDULE A**

| MARK                                       | REG NO.   | REEL/FRAM<br>E |
|--|-----------|----------------|
| ADVANCED SUPER PRODUCTS                    | 1,402,118 | 0618/0498      |
| POCKET LOCKER and Design                   | 1,398,506 | 0618/0498      |
| POCKET PACKER and Design                   | 1,214,816 | 0618/0498      |
| WRITE UPS                                  | 1,221,684 | 0618/0498      |
| HEFTY LEFTY                                | 1,221,683 | 0618/0498      |
| SEAL-DRY                                   | 1,192,774 | 0618/0498      |
| TEEN SCENE and Design                      | 1,140,374 | 0618/0498      |
| SUN SCENES                                 | 1,138,746 | 0618/0498      |
| EXECUTIVE MEMO                             | 1,076,383 | 0618/0498      |
| SEAL-DRY                                   | 1,010,212 | 0618/0498      |
| DRI-POINT                                  | 1,000,537 | 0618/0498      |
| THE MANAGER                                | 987,897   | 0618/0498      |
| W and Design                               | 971,370   | 0618/0498      |
| WHITING'S                                  | 995,303   | 0618/0498      |
| WHITING'S WOVEN LINEN                      | 992,002   | 0618/0498      |
| WHEN YOU THINK OF WRITING THINK OF WHITING | 983,959   | 0618/0498      |
| IT'S ALL TOGETHER                          | 970,778   | 0618/0498      |
| FRENCH PASTELS                             | 777,420   | 0618/0498      |
| KLEENERASE                                 | 694,916   | 0618/0498      |
| STUBBY PAD                                 | 629,103   | 0618/0498      |
| STUART HALL                                | 560,167   | 0618/0498      |
| STUART HALL and Design                     | 517,020   | 0618/0498      |

#3178619v1

**RECORDED: 07/24/1998**